
1 

 

 

MICHIANA AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 

TRANSPORTATION TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE – MEETING NOTICE 

Updated 06/05/2018 

Wednesday, June 6, 2018      11th Floor 

9:00 a.m. Regular Session      MACOG Conference Room 

 

 

I. Call to Order  

II.     Roll Call  

III.   Minutes – April 4, 2018  

IV.    Reports of: A) Chairman  

   B) Secretary  

V.      Old Business  

VI.     New Business  

 

Amendments to the Fiscal Year (SFY) 2018-2021 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 

 

LaPorte District 

 

INDOT Initiated – Resolution 15-18 

 

A. INDOT   Amendment     Project in Marshall County 

Resolution 15-18 Add Project 

Des#: 1800928 SR 331, From US 30 to SR 106 (S JCT) 

   HMA Overlay, Preventive Maintenance 

Phase: PE Total: $591,918       Federal: $473,534    (ST STP) State: $118,384   SFY 2019 

Phase: CN Total: $4,744,274    Federal: $3,795,419 (ST STP) State: $948,855   SFY 20 & 21 

 

B. INDOT   Amendment     Project in St Joseph County 

Resolution 15-18 Add Project 

Des#: 1800923 SR 331, From I-80/90 to SR 23 

   HMA Overlay, Preventive Maintenance 

Phase: PE Total: $63,294        Federal: $50,635     (ST STP) State: $12,659    SFY 2019 

Phase: CN Total: $511,121      Federal: $408,897   (ST STP) State: $102,224   SFY 20 & 21 

 

C. INDOT   Amendment     Project in St Joseph County 

Resolution 15-18 Add Project 

Des#: 1800925 SR 4, From .48 mi W of SR 23 to .34mi E of SR 23 

   HMA Overlay, Preventive Maintenance 

Phase: PE Total: $60,000        Federal: $48,000      (ST STP) State: $12,000    SFY 2019 

Phase: RW Total: $10,000         Federal: $8,000      (ST STP)  State: $2,000    SFY 2020 

Phase: CN Total: $483,974      Federal: $387,179    (ST STP) State: $96,795    SFY 20 & 21 

 

 



2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Transportation Improvement Program Process Types 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION – a change or revision to include project increase(s) or decrease(s) 

less than 31% of the total, Grouped Project increase or decrease, Des# changes or modifications, changes in 

the year or scope of non-significant regional projects. 

 

AMENDMENTS – adding and deleting projects, adding a new phase, change in scope of more than one half 

mile, increase(s) or decrease(s) funds 31% or more. 

 

OTHER ACTIONS – a review and endorsement of grant proposals, submissions, and letters of intent to 

apply 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

D. INDOT   Amendment     Project in St Joseph County 

Resolution 15-18 Add Project 

Des#: 1800926 SR 23, From the S JCT of SR 933 to 2.31mi N of the N JCT of SR 933 

   HMA Overlay, Preventive Maintenance 

Phase: PE Total: $126,000      Federal: $100,800  (ST STP) State: $25,200     SFY 2019 

Phase: RW Total: $53,000         Federal: $42,400    (ST STP) State: $10,600     SFY 2020 

Phase: CN Total: $1,149,490   Federal: $919,592  (ST STP) State: $229,898   SFY 20 & 21 

 

E. INDOT   Amendment     Project in St Joseph County 

Resolution 15-18 Add Project 

Des#: 1800924 SR 23, From .15mi N of US 6 to .42mi S of SR 4 

   HMA Overlay, Preventive Maintenance 

Phase: PE Total: $168,154        Federal: $134,523   (ST STP) State: $33,631     SFY 2019 

Phase: CN Total: $1,371,332     Federal: $1,097,066  (ST STP) State: $274,266   SFY 20 & 21 

 

F. INDOT   Amendment     Project in St Joseph County 

Resolution 15-18 Add Project 

Des#: 1801504 SR 23, From .11 W of SR 933 through SR 933 Intersection 

   Added Travel Lanes, Construct Turn Lanes 

Phase: PE Total: $50,000        Federal: $40,000     (ST STP) State: $10,000    SFY 2019 

Phase: CN Total: $181,269      Federal: $145,015   (ST STP) State: $36,254    SFY 20 & 21 

 

G. INDOT   Amendment     Project in St Joseph County 

Resolution 15-18 Add Project 

Des#: 1800853 SR 23, at Juday Creek, .9mi S of I-80/90 

   Replace Superstructure 

Phase: PE Total: $140,006      Federal: $112,005    (ST STP) State: $28,001    SFY 2019 

Phase: CN Total: $1,894,471   Federal: $1,515,577 (ST STP) State: $378,894  SFY 20 & 21 

 

H. INDOT   Amendment     Project in St Joseph County 

Resolution 15-18 Add Project 

Des#: 1800854 SR 933, at Juday Creek, .03mi S of I-80/90 

   Replace Superstructure 

Phase: PE Total: $118,178      Federal: $94,542      (ST STP) State: $23,636     SFY 2019 

Phase: CN Total: $1,070,447   Federal: $856,358    (ST STP) State: $214,089   SFY 20 & 21 

 

Transit 

 

TRANSPO Initiated – Resolution 16-18 

 

A. Transpo  Amendment     Project in St. Joseph County 

Resolution 16-18 Remove item from TIP 

Des#: 1400738 South Bend Urbanized Area 

   Tire Lease 

Total: $200,000 Federal: $160,000 (5307) Local: $40,000  SFY: 2018 



4 

 

B. Transpo  Amendment     Project in St. Joseph County 

Resolution 16-18 Remove item from TIP 

Des#: 1400740 South Bend Urbanized Area 

   Purchase less than 30ft Vehicles 

Total: $100,000 Federal: $80,000 (5307) Local: $20,000  SFY: 2018 

 

C. Transpo  Amendment     Project in St. Joseph County 

Resolution 16-18 Decrease Federal Funding by $320,000 

Des#: 1400741 South Bend Urbanized Area 

   Operating Assistance - ADA 

Total: $250,000 Federal: $200,000 (5307) Local: $50,000  SFY: 2018 

 

D. Transpo  Amendment     Project in St. Joseph County 

Resolution 16-18 Increase Federal Funding by $522,436 

Des#: 1400742 South Bend Urbanized Area 

   Operating Assistance – Fixed Route 

Total: $2,384,872 Federal: $1,022,436 (5307) Local: $1,362,436  SFY: 2018 

 

E. Transpo  Amendment     Project in St. Joseph County 

Resolution 16-18 Increase Federal Funding by $265,055 

Des#: 1702697 South Bend Urbanized Area 

   Transit Administration, Operating Assistance & Purchase Vehicles 

   (Funding from 2016, 2017 & 2018) 

Total: $1,326,410 Federal: $790,114 (5310) Local: $536,296  SFY: 2018 

 

F. Transpo  Amendment     Project in St. Joseph County 

Resolution 16-18 Add Project 

Des#: 1801578 South Bend Urbanized Area 

   Purchase ADP Software 

Total: $20,000  Federal: $16,000 (5307) Local: $4,000   SFY: 2018 

 

G. Transpo  Amendment     Project in St. Joseph County 

Resolution 16-18 Add Project 

Des#: 1801579 South Bend Urbanized Area 

   Lafayette & South Street Facility Rehab 

Total: $374,511 Federal: $299,609 (5339) Local: $74,902  SFY: 2018 

 

Transit – Resolution 17-18 – Bus / Rail Apportionment 

 

FY2018 Bus / Rail Apportionment – FTA Section 5307 Funding 

 Total Apportionment – $4,118,818 

NICTD Rail – $1,272,912 Transpo – $2,598,436  Niles DART – $247,470   

 



5 

 

Transit – Resolution 18-18 – Rail Apportionment 

 

FY2018 Rail Apportionment – FTA Section 5337 Funding 

 Total Apportionment – $3,175,797 

NICTD Rail – $3,175,797 

 

Transit – Resolution 19-18 – Bus Apportionment 

 

FY2018 Bus Apportionment – FTA Section 5339 Funding 

 Total Apportionment -- $ 357,209 

Transpo – $299,609 Niles DART – $57,600 

 

Staff Update 

 

 Regional Trail Branding and Wayfinding Request for Proposals (RFP) Update 

 

 Equitable Mobility Action Plan 

 

 Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045  

 

 Elkhart Veteran Stand Down – June 9 

 

 June 13 Policy Board Meeting Presentations 

 Shirley Heinze Land Trust – Kristopher Krouse, Executive Director 

 Complete Streets Workshop Report – Emiko Atherton, Director NCSC 

 

 Interurban Trolley Proposed Changes 

 Yellow Line Connector, Fares and Transfers 

 Public Open Houses: Mishawaka-Penn-Harris Public Library – June 12 

    Elkhart Public Library – June 13  

  

 June 27 Quarterly Tracking & Review Meeting 

 

 Livable Communities Workshop, Joint TTAC and Policy Board Meeting – July 11 

Christos Banquet Center, Plymouth 

 

VII. Privilege of the Floor  

 

VIII. Public Comment 

 

IX.  Adjournment 

       Jessica Clark, Chair 

 

 
F:\ABC\MACOG\MEETINGS\SFY 2018\TTAC\Agendas\06 Jun 18\R06agenda1.doc 


